AMENDMENT FOR

ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

FUNDING SOURCE: CWSRF
PROJECT NUMBER RMUA ES 2020-11, Amendment 2
CONTRACT NO. 135959

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND LOCATION: Work performed as part of Amendment No. 2 will
be to complete a NEPA environmental assessment and cultural survey and to provide design
services related to (1) new blower building (2) rehab of the west sludge tank (3) yard piping from
RDTs to holding tanks (4) removal of old Piping and valves for sludge and scum tanks (5) new
office building and (6) gravity thickener decommissioning. Amendment 2 also includes pilot
studies for dewatering and composting.

Total Budget (Design) $ 4,847,882.59
Original Construction Cost $ 39,802,000.00
Original Design $ 499,925.59
Additional Design Cost (Amendment No. 1) $ 3,705,889.00
Additional Design Cost (Amendment No. 2) $ 642,068.00
Total Design Cost $ 4,847,882.59
Total Raw Labor Cost $ 1,677,401.86
Overhead % 172.50
Profit % 10.00
Multiplier 3.00
Total Design Cost / Total Construction Cost % 12.17
Advertising Date April 2026

Amendment No. 1

Jacobs Labor $ 3,513,789.00
Subcontracts $ 135,000.00
Subcontractor 5% Markup (administration and insurance) $ 6,750.00
Expenses $ 50,350.00
Amendment #1 Total Value $ 3,705,889.00



Amendment No. 2
Jacobs Labor

Subcontracts
Subcontractor 5% Markup (administration and insurance)
Expenses

Amendment #2 Total Value

Total Contract Value
Jacobs Labor

Subcontracts
Subcontractor 5% Markup (administration and insurance)
Expenses

Total Contract Value

N ¥ e

R A )

587,786.00
0.00

0.00
54,282.00
642,068.00

4,587,100.59
135,000.00
6,750.00
119,032.00
4,847,882.59



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE
THE AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, to the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services (Contract No. 135959) is
made between the Tulsa Metropolitan Utility Authority, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter
referred to as AUTHORITY, and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the
state of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as ENGINEER;
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY intends to add biosolids improvements at the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment
Plant, hereinafter referred to as the PROJECT; and,

HAIKEY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT BIOSOLIDS IMPROVEMENTS. CONCEPTUAL
DESIGN
RMUA ES 2020-11

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY and ENGINEER entered into an AGREEMENT, dated March 10, 2021, under which
the ENGINEER was to provide professional services to the study and conceptual design of biosolids improvements
at the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, hereinafier referred to as the AGREEMENT, and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY and ENGINEER entered into an AGREEMENT, dated June 14, 2023, under which
the ENGINEER was to provide professional services to design of biosolids improvements at the Haikey Creek
Wastewater Treatment Plant, hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY requires certain additional professional services in connection with the PROJECT,
hereinafter referred to as the SERVICES, thereby necessitating the amending of the AGREEMENT;

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide such SERVICES :

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.0 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER. ENGINEER shall perform the SERVICES, described
in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part
of this AMENDMENT NO. 2.

2.0 COMPENSATION. The AUTHORITY and the ENGINEER agree that the ENGINEER shall be
compensated for these additional services on a salary multiplier basis in accordance with Attachment D,
COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference as part of this AMENDMENT NO. 2.




3.0 All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT of, March 10, 2021 as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in multiple copies on the respective dates

herein below reflected to be effective on the dat
Authority.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

Justin Johnson, Secretary

(SEAL)
APPROVED:

Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Attorney for Regional Metropolitan
Utility Authority

RECOMMENDED:

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, Chairperson

ATTEST:

(SEAL) SECRETARY

¢ executed by the Chairman of the Regional Metropolitan Utility

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (ENGINEER)

Al O] Kabdo—~

Jenniié/l'{assa, WMce President & Designated Manager

Date _Qctober 10, 2024

REGIONAL METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY

Chairman

Date

RECOMMENDED:

Director of Water and Sewer

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, General Manager

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority,
Assistant City Attorney



ATTACHMENT "B"

SCOPE OF SERVICES

ATTACHMENT B

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Scope of Services should be amended as set forth in this AMENDMENT
NO. 2:

B.1 Phase No. 1. PRELIMINARY DESIGN.

B.1.1  Chartering - No change.

B.1.2  Facility Plan Update — No change.
B.1.3  Conceptual (5%) Design — No change.
B.1.4 Project Management
B.1.4.1  Amend the existing task to include additional meetings with City, internal
meetings, contract administration, and project coordination.
B.1.5 65% Preliminary Design

Prepare a preliminary plan which includes an initial design report; functional plans;
preliminary cost estimates; and recommendations and submit the preliminary plan
to the AUTHORITY per EXHIBIT 2 - Project Schedule. Preliminary Design is
anticipated to include the elements contained in Table 1 — Anticipated Design for
Biosolids Management Facilities.

Table 1. Anticipated Design for Biosolids Management Facilities

65%
Submittal
(includes
previous)

Facility/ltem Design Concept

Approximately 24'x24' new building located north of the
existing Sludge Holding Tanks. The building will house
two blowers (1 new + 1 future) and two sludge
recirculation pumps (1 duty + 1 standby). The new blower
will provide aeration to the rehabbed west storage tank
and the future blower will provide aeration to a future
primary sludge holding tank. The sludge recirculation
pumps will provide continuous mixing of the TWAS since
sludge %TS has reached a plastic flow state. New
electrical and controls will also be housed inside the
building as well. Site civil will provide addition access
required for operations and maintenance.

Plan Sheets

New Blower Elevations

Building

Rehab of West
Sludge Storage
Tank

Rehab design would include provisions for concrete
crack injection, concrete resurfacing, patching exposed
rebar, grouting old pipe penetrations, possibly a tank
coating system.

Plan Sheets
Demo Sheets

B-1




The tank will be required to be drained and analysed by
the engineer to provide the extents of rehab required
where the provisions provide bid items for the contractor
to execute the work.

Demo includes removal of the existing aeration piping
inside of the tank and exposed on the exterior (see ltem
4 of this table for demo continuation).

Demo of the existing blowers and sludge recirculation
pump room shall also be included in this work. This is
only demolition of the mechanical equipment, piping,
valves, pumps, and does not include any electrical or
structural modifications.

New electrical and process controls will be provided for
the rehabilitated tank per Item 1 of this table.

Yard Piping from
RAS Pump
Station to RDTs
and
From RDTs to
Holding Tanks

Previously confracted scope included getting a WAS flow
stream to the Gravity Thickeners and get flow from the
Gravity Thickeners to sludge holding and dewatering
(this is the yard piping shown in the 35% deliverable).
Revise scope will alleviate clogging issues by designing:

(1) Yard piping for WAS pump station and tie-ins from
RAS screw pumps to RDTs

This will include an evaluation of hydraulic capacity to
deliver enough head to the RDTs or it will require a small
WAS pump station.

Additionally, two WAS feed lines will be routed to the
RDT building so that each feed line runs to one RDT.
There will be provisions in the yard for cross over
connections to send either WAS feed to either RDTs.
(Normal operations for one feed line to one RDT).

A modification to the single vertical WAS influent line
inside the RDT will also be required to facility the ‘normal
operations’ mentioned above.

(2) Yard piping from the RDTs to the holding tanks
Replace existing piping known to clog and does not have
provisions for cleaning.

New buried piping from the RDT building to the new
rehabbed west storage tank will convey TWAS up to and
potentially above 5% TS. This viscous flow requires
smooth, clean, and full diameter pipes to minimize

Plan Sheets
Elevations

B-2




potential clogs. The existing pipe is assumed to have lost
interior diameter along the pipe walls. Design includes
dual cleanouts in the yard shall for regular O&M.

Additionally, the engineer will backcheck current rotary
lobe pumps to analysis other potential reasons for pumps
operating above recommended RPMs.

Yard Piping
Design, removal
of old piping and
valves for sludge

tanks

This includes removal of old piping and valves that
currently service the sludge and scum holding tanks. In
past these tanks have been used for aeration,
clarification, digestion, chlorine contact, and sludge
holding. Existing yard piping and valving have been
reused, or repurposed and some are abandoned.
Existing piping within the sludge holding tank area will be
removed and new yard piping installed for all new
treatment processes.

Existing yard piping at the sludge drying beds is not
included in this area, but yard piping feeding the old
sludge lagoons (west of holding tanks) is included in this
removal. This also includes demo of an existing outlet
structure at the current existing lagoon.

Plan Sheets
Demo Sheets

New Office
Building

Approximately 1,400 SF building for 5 staff. One ( 1)
private office, One (1) open office with four (4)
workstations, conference room, break room, men's and
women's restrooms and lockers. Building will also
include an electrical room to serve composting
equipment.

Plan Sheets

Gravity Thickener
Decommissioning

This scope includes decommissioning the tanks to take
them out of the process flow.

Plan Sheets
Demo Sheets

Assumptions

(ii)

There will be 1 preliminary design submittal, consisting of a 65% design
package. Similarly, there will be 1 preliminary design review meeting, with
up to 6 of ENGINEER’s staff attending in person and the remainder of
the staff attending via teleconference. In person attendance at meeting
will be combined with an engineering site visit to the facility. If it is
determined during the course of execution that the site visits should occur
at a separate time, then those persons will attend the design review

meeting remotely.

10 sets of plans will be printed in half-size for each submittal and
delivered electronically. The preliminary design report and the draft

specifications will only be delivered electronically.

B-3




B.2

B.1.5.5 Deliverables

(i)

(i)
(i)

65% Design Submittal. Electronically submitted revisions to preliminary
design report, Class 3 cost estimate, draft specifications, and
approximately 50 drawing sheets, to include plan and profile drawings of
major facilities.

65% Submittal. 10 sets of plans to be printed in half-size.

3-D rendered model, in a format viewable by City Staff without additional
software, of the facility site, including foundations, piping, equipment,
electrical, HVAC and other components, both above and below ground.

PHASE NO. 2. FINAL DESIGN.

Final design shall include the preparation of final plans for the PROJECT together with all
specifications and related contract documents required for the construction of the PROJECT
by the AUTHORITY’S construction contractor; Final Design shall be in accordance with
AUTHORITY'S Standards, detailed specifications, and approved Preliminary Plans
prepared in Phase No.1, and shall be submitted to the AUTHORITY within the approved
schedule after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed for Phase No. 2. ENGINEER shall
provide the AUTHORITY a set of mylars of final plans for signature purposes. The 95% and
100% submittals will be combined with the rest of project drawings and submitted as single
packages. The Final design tasks shall include the following:

B.2.1
B.2.2
B.2.3
B.2.4

No change

No change

No change

Deliverables

B.2.4.1

B.24.2

B.2.4.3

B.24.4

95% Design. Final drawings and specification delivered electronically. 12
sets of half-size drawings printed and bound. 3 sets of specifications
printed and bound. Class 2 Cost Estimate delivered electronically.

95% Design review meeting. ENGINEER will publish agenda, attend with
up to 6 of ENGINEER'’s staff in person, and publish draft and final meeting
notes. In person attendance at meeting will be combined with an
engineering site visit to the facility. If it is determined during the course of
execution that the site visits should occur at a separate time, then those
persons will attend the design review meeting remotely.

100% Design. Signed/sealed plans and specifications, delivered
electronically. Specifications printed and bound. Drawing printed full-size
(22x34) on Mylar for final city review and signature. Updated Class 2 Cost
Estimate based on any modification from the 95% Design Submittal.
There will not be a 100% Design review meeting.

Permitting. ENGINEER shall coordinate deliverables directly with ODEQ
and OWRSB, to include plans, specifications, and Engineering Report.

B-4



3-D rendered model, in a format viewable by City Staff without additional
software, of the facility site, including foundations, piping, equipment,
electrical, HYAC and other components, both above and below ground.

B.24.5

B.2.4.6 Anticipated deliverables based on design concepts:

Table 2: Anticipated Design at 95% and 100% Biosolids Management Facilities

Facility/ltem

95% Submittal
(includes 65% drawings)

100% Submittal
(includes 95% drawings)

New Blower Building

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Schedules &
Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Foundation Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

HVAC Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

HVAC Schedules and Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Plumbing Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Plumbing Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical One Line Diagram

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Rehab West Sludge Storage

Tank:

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Sections, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Sections, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

B-5




Yard Piping from RAS Pump

Station to RDTs and from RDTs

to Holding Tanks:

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Yard Piping, removal of old
piping & valves for sludge &

scum tanks

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

New Office Building

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Wall Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Schedules &
Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Foundation Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

HVAC Plan Final Sheets and Specifications
HVAC Schedules and Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Plumbing Plan Final Sheets and Specifications
Plumbing Isometrics & Final Sheets and Specifications
Schedules

Plumbing Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Room Enlarged Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical One Line Diagram

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Panel Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Wiring Diagrams

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications




B.3
B.4

B.5

Gravity Thickener Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Decommissioning Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications

PHASE NO. 3. GENERAL SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION. No change

SPECIAL SERVICES. Amend the task to include the following services:

B.4.1
B.4.2
B.4.3

B.4.4

GRANT SUPPORT SERVICES. No change.

FERTILIZER MARKET STUDY. No change.

NEPA SUPPORT. Amend the task to include following services:

Conduct NEPA Environmental Assessment which will include a report to USDA.
As part of the NEPA assessment, ENGINEER will conduct background
archeological research, one (1) cultural resource field survey, one (1) cultural
resources report, issue letters to State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) and
tribal nations, and, if needed, prepare an inadvertent discovery plan.

PILOT STUDY. Amend the task to include following services:

Conduct pilot studies for dewatering and composting. The dewatering pilot will
produce a sludge cake, that will be conveyed to the composting pilot area. At the
composting pilot location, sludge cake and woodchips will be mixed then placed
on top of aeration piping to perform an aerated static pile compost pilot. Scope
also includes: coordinating with dewatering vendors, testing protocols, assisting
HCWWTP staff in setup, monitoring and sampling, permitting coordination, and
equipment procurement.

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES. Not included, No change

SCHEDULE. ENGINEER agrees to complete all work described above within the timeframes outlined in this
AMENDMENT NO. 2. (See EXHIBIT 2, PROJECT SCHEDULE.)

B-7



EXHIBIT 2
PROJECT SCHEDULE

B-8



ATTACHMENT "D"
COMPENSATION
ATTACHMENT D

COMPENSATION.

ENGINEER shall be paid as compensation for the professional services set forth in this AMENDMENT
NO. 2 and itemized in (see EXHIBIT 3, FEE SCHEDULE), an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Forty-
Two Thousand, and Sixty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($ 642,068.00).

The ENGINEER acknowledges the following summary of modifications to the Fee Schedule as stated in
the original Contract and modified by AMENDMENT NO. 2:

D.4. Travel and Subsistence Reimbursement. Travel and subsistence from outside the Tulsa Metropolitan
Area shall be reimbursed at actual costs and not exceed current GSA Rates. Local travel will not be

reimbursed.

D.7 Special Services Allowance. At the sole discretion of AUTHORITY, a Special Services Allowance
for geotechnical, potholing, abstract (real estate) research, and/or permit/review fees may be provided by
AUTHORITY. Any such allowance will be for the direct cost of the Special Services, not to exceed Zero
Dollars and Zero Cents ($0.00) and will not include payment of any markup, profit or overhead to
ENGINEER. Use of the Special Services Allowance must be authorized, in writing, by the AUTHORITY.

Original Contract Amount $ 49992559
Amendment No. 1 $ 3,705,889.00
Amendment No. 2 $ 642,068.00
Total Amended Contract Amount $ 4847.882.59



S jo | eeyg

03

5%

ow.

[}

03

05

1500 Juy)g

0%

0%

0%

s

3503 mey

°[3|&
=182

o

SINOK

{5%6SE) udjsaq Areuiw)|aid - Aeuwing

AN Mainay

IMIIASYH JU9I
dnxig4

J0/vD

S
iMalhay [EUJSju]

——— |

Buiyiwiag

uopesynads

UOIEWNSS 1507
UoIS0110)

231
[eInpnns

|E2|UBYI3IA S53001g
JOVAH

ME_QE:_&

olojolo|o|o|o|ale]e

[CEIEECTE]
A

2INPIANIYUY

UIasIa

(%SE) udjsaq Aeujwyjaig

ST

9EL'BES

5L0'9§ 09E'ES

om.

TOL'0TS

095'91$

ovr'Ts

3500 duyjlig

TI6'TIS

[

03 SZ0'Z§ 0zT'T$

[

LIS'ES

0Z5'sS

350D mey

69T

112

03

B

0 b1 T

Pafoid-A

*pa055]

£8

LT

LT

LZ

UO[IeUlpIoG) 398]014

JuaWAFeUElN JUBINSUOIGNS

€T

[

Huiioau| pue JOjeaIs|UlWpY J2RIIU0D

S3UAIW 9T 'Saam 9T

65

T T

T

ST

EMEEIEIENLEEE

s3I Alyauow b ‘sTw Apjaam o1 ‘ANPaAYIS$ UowW |

T

PT

4BI5 A0 Yum STURBIIN Apj@am-ig

JuawRdeuep 3afoid

Lay:]

ovs

€€

053 St$ 08%

065

L8S

65

0Z1S

218Y MEY Sny

SIJ0N

Ie30L

NIWay/

533ds/send

HI3ANIONI
an

Ho3L HIINIONZ | HIINIONI
NDIS30 45 44vis HOINIS

s /oo

HIDVNYWN
NSIs3a

HIDVNYN
133roud

IVdIDNIEd

9|0y

SLNIWIAOULWI SAIMOSOIE LNY1d LNIWLVINL HILYMILSYM MIIFHD AINIVH

T Julwpuauly - ajnpeysg o4

70202 S5 YNNY
£ 3q1yx3



S jo Z eBey

60T'0TTS 00v'zs [ 005'61S S6L'STS 00Z'sZ$ 088TTS [T= $9L'0T$ 080°T$ 3503 ulg
E0L'9ES 0083 [ 005'9% 5975 00r'ss 096'ES 0£8'LS 88S°ES 09£% 3503 mey
0'8YS L£999966°6T 0 0ET LTT S0T [ 06 6E € SINoH
R = (%56) uB[s9q [EUL - Adewiwing
Lz 3 F] 9 9 9 BIN Mainay
IMIIARY JURi|)
[1] 9 8 ¥ £ € £ dnxiJ
Iz [4 4 (4 9 9 13 J0/VD
SMIIATY [BUJBIU|
TT £ 9 T Jumiwiad
£ YT 9 9 3 ) F uopedinads
o0z € £ B 5 T UOREWns3 3503
62 ) [) € 9 7 uoISoLI0)
ks oT 6 € 9 z %31
Ly E43 0T £ 9 z ledmanug
19 T T 3 6 z JE2IURLIBIN 5590014
LE 8 8 3 9 z OVAH
[ zT 3 3 9 T Buiqunid
L4 ZT 6 £ 9 [4 |B214323[3
[ zT 6 € 9 T
(24 [23 ot £ 9 [4 INPANYILY
:sauldpsig
(%s6)ulisageuly  pza)
0% D0EEES 0EL'9T 0bT'9ES 096'Z1$ 0TL'8TS YTS'EIS 0zL$ 3503 Buyig
0% 00T'TTS 0T6'8S 0RO‘ZTS 0ZEYS 0£5'6% 805'vS ovTs 1500 mey
0 z2T 86T 53 8 (113 6¥ z 5iNoH
: - _ (%59) udjsag Areujw)jaid - ewwng
Lz € 9 9 9 ] SN mainay
“Mainay JU3)|D
6Z 8 6 3 3 £ £ dnxig
9T € £ £ 9 6 3 D0/VO
MInaY |BuI3IU|
ET 9 S ] Sumiuag
St SZ 7T T 6 € 8 T uopedyads
8z 9 9 g £ ¥ € uoReWIST 3503
[43 9 9 43 ¥ ¥ UOIS04100)
I [£ 0z P € 6 £ o3l
£L T 0T [ 6 |_JnPNIS
8L +T 0z ['23 F41 [ealueyaaly ssa30.1d
0L (44 0% 14 8 JVAH
[ ¥Z 0z ¥T ] £ Buiguinid
L [ 0z T € CEIEEE]
9L ¥z [ ¥T £ zr £ 11AD
L ¥ [ ¥T £ ] 3 2NPANYPLY
:5au| 510
(%59} uljsaq Aevjwijeid STg)
[ EES 0s$ SvS 08s 06% 18% 765 0z1$ ey mey Iny
S9ION e300 Ninay/ HIAINIDNI HoaL YIINIDONI HIINIONT HIDYNYIN HIDVNYW
saads/sand| i NOISIa'Ms | advis HOINIS Sl NDISIa 1D3roHd R ™

SLNIWINOULWI SAITOSOIE LNVId LNIWLVIHL HYILYMILSYM HITUD AIMIVH

€ JusWpuewy - 9[Npayos sey

L1-0Z02Z $3 YNWY
£ 3q1yx3



G jo ¢ eBeyg

—’ B =
05 [5 [ [ [ 03 0% [5 [5 [ 1so) Juiiig £
0$ [ 05 [ [ [ [ [ [ 0$ 3503 mey
[ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SINOH
- = D Buung saay 1 - A S €8
[+] dUEMO||y
UOPINASLO) BuKng SIIAIRS [EISUSD £'8
vess 065vS 0L6'28 EGE'ES ZIE'ES [ 3503 duliig
8675 0ES'TS 0vT'TS 066% TET'TS POTTS 05 150) mey
9 PE 8z Tt ET [43 0 sanoH
= (%007 UB[53q jeujd - Adeuiuing
LL S 0Z 0T 0z £ S [ S]UaWNJ0Q PaLUIOJUC) O UOREIEdalg
ot [] T [4 T UOREPUBIWOIAY P8 m_._ww_._l_w-:m
i 21eWs3 Jaaujdu3
L2 9 3 € [ € € € € BpUIpPY
Iz € £ € £ 3 [3 € UOIIBWLICJU| 10§ sisanbay
0 Junealy pig-aid
0 (papaau JI) |eas-udis
0 sadueyd apod Aue ajepijea/Ajuap
0 HO-§2y 3seyd pig
sdIIsITRYdPIE ST
SST'90TS 08Z'ZS [ 0SE'9TS 069'ZT$ 000'vZ$ 0TY'IIS £oL'zzs 89'v1$ 080'TS 350D 3unng
SBE'SES 09£$ 0% 0sr'ss 0ET'vS 000°8S orT'vs 695'L$ 9L8'YS 09E$ 150D mey
TS 6T 0 60T 6 00T ot 18 €S £ siney
X s 3 B 5 (%00T) ufisaq jeuly - Asewwing
[ £ 9 9 9 6 135 pig [eas/udis
ssiuaWwnoog pig
6E g2 8 B E 9 9 dnixid
9€E £ 9 9 9 € 9 9
oz £ £ £ £ s 3
T £ £ £ 14 £ S £
0T € S [4
3 [ 9 9 9 £ S z
8T z £ £ £ S [4 UOREWNS] 3500
61 € £ € £ S k4 uois04I0)
7€ g2 8 8 E S z BE]
SE 3 6 8 E S z lenionag
9t 6 8 8 € 9 z |edlueydayy s5800ig
1€ 0T S 9 € S T IVAH
SE 6 8 8 3 S 4 3uiquinig
SE [ 8 g £ S [4 Rl F]
SE 6 g2 8 £ S [4
SE 6 E] g £ S [4
1d2s1g
(%00t} udissd (euy  pz's
ov§ 553 —oss <vs —o8s 06% 785 765 [ 3ed mey Iy
S910N I®oL Ninay/ Y3INIDNT H23L HIANIONT HIINIDNI HIDVYNVIN HIDYNYIN
$23d5/58Nd ams NDIS30 'S 44VIS HOINaS Sl NSIS3a 19310¥d DERE

T JusWpUsWIY = B[NpeLog 80y
SLNIWINOUJWI SAIOSOIE LNVId LNIWLYIUL UILYMILEVM HITUD ATHIVH
LE-0Z02 $3 YNy
£ 4iypaa



G jo 1 ebeyg

orsor'IT § sasuadxg TY10]]
00°0ST $ Juawdiys| po'sz S yoealg (x3034) adeisoqg pue Buiddiys
000039 $ 0E 133ys| 00°z$ s12aus|otT LT X TT - suodsy Jojod
00°0s¥ 5 0E a8ed| 57708 seded|pz TT X §'8 - s40day J0jo)
00'0SET S ST'1T 198ys| 00'8TS s1says|og (syutidas Buipnpour) Bupuig oA
00092'T S 9 39ays| 05'ES GEENGRE (5395 OF) PEXZC - SHUIMEIp 9215 ||N]
00'080'T  § 0E EEENG| 09°05 5133y5[09 LTXTT - Uoidnpolday - sBupmelq azis-jeH
00°006 S 0E aded| 0E'0S sa3ed|goT uononpouday Loday udisaq pue suoneayPaIds
Or98Z'T  § diy/sapiwfogy ajw| oze’o B sduilp ("p1007 123l01d 'SBIN J0J TN L 03 MJQ) edeany
00°0ZS S Aep| oo'se < shep[g S|eJUaPIDU] 7R S|EIN
00050T_§ 399G 00'sLT 5 EIEME 1910H
00'09€ S Aep| 0o'09 S sAep|g |e1uay oIny
00°00E'T  $ e} 00°0S9 g sdfz (1ML 91 XQd) 24epyy dujpunoy
00'00T'T  § €3 00'05S $ sduz (N1 03 112) Bsepry duypunoy
[N SusRc0g ETLEC) %3% 3507 AN A0 Kpuenp)| S3SN3dX3 N9ISaa
il
90005 U[ 30N ]
) day Pefoid s'g
R TR ST = ) e G 1 T G
EZTL'6YTS OZE'PS ESE'PPS 995'8€$ 0Z5'0Z$ 0s 0TLs 3503 Jujjijg
B06'6v$ 86'YTS SS8°2TS 0v8'9s 0% orzs 1503 mey
[ S86°ZEE 19T 9L [ z SINoH
3 = 3 - vi- # R 3 : i SIS [epPads - Alewwins ¢°g
96£°0L$ [ [ [ 0EZ'ETS 0S8'EES 006'8TS [ 9Tv'vS [ 56D 3uiig jeaoaans
SIV'ELS 0% 0% 05 OTY'vS EBZ'TIS 00E'9S [H 'S [ 1500 mey [e303gNnS
SZE 0 0 0 86 1143 0L 0 9T 0 SINOH |e301gns
SCE 86 19:41 [ 9T APNISI0jid '8
LTE'GLS 0ZE'VS 05 00585 EZL'TES 9TL'YS 0Z9'T$ 0% BZLLS 0zL$ 1503 3uig eoang
Trv'azs ory'1s 03 005’63 LS'01S ZL5'1$ ovss [ 9L5'25 [2 1500 mey |ejoigns
LIS 9E 0 06T SET 0z 9 0 8z z SiNoH |eloigng
LIS 9E 06T SET 0z 9 8T T HoddnsVdiN €'+'8
[ [ [ 0% 0% [ [ 0$ [ 0%
0§ o$ [ [O] 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ [ [
[ 1] 0 0 0 [] 0 0 0 [ le3oagng
0 uejd quUuJ.\:n_u:n_-_um_O
0 UCIIBUIPIO0)
0 Ue[d SuR=yEW v’
05 05 05 03 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 08 1507 Bujig [E303gNS
[ [ 05 [H 03 [H 03 05 0% 0% 1507 mey [e301gnS
0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 SINOH |e303gns
BNJBLIEN/SWIO JUBIS
suodalold |eidueuly
UOIIBUIPIOO)
0 UM JUBI9 |€J3pad vaSN T8
$3|aS [eoads La:]
ors ££5 05$ Sbs 0B$ [ L8$ 765 0zZ1$ a3ey mey Ay
S3lON "oy Ninay/ YIANIONZ HoiL H3INIONZ HIANIDNI HIDYNVIN HIDYNYIN
saas/sane]  aio Nosaous | aavis | woinas | WS/ NOIsId 1031044 B
T jJuewpuswy - e|npeysg sey
SLNIWINOUJWI SAITOSOIE LNVId LNTFWLYAYL HALYMILEYM MIATHD AIMIVH
k1-0Z0Z $3 YNWY

€ 3dIyx3



Sjo g efiey

89095 (3)+{q) +(e) 221 je3oy
Z8ZYSS 535N3dX3 V10U {9)]
Z8T'YSS sasuadx3 |e1oigng
ETT] SISNIdXI
0% dN-NUVYIN TINT LIVHINODBNS T¥LOL (q))
0s {adueinsu; pue uopessiuiwpe) dn-yJeN %S
03 ue|d Buna)sepw
0$ Y223039
0% S2IRIIOSSY R YAysal iS|D pue Asaing
593 SIOVHINODENS|
SBL'L8SS HO8YT SE0IVIIVLOL (e)]
S8L18SS J2)]dRINW O'E YIM Joge]
8T6'S6TS 1500 Joqe| mey
#94 HOEV S800VT]
890293 T8Z'PSS 0§ SBL'LBSS BZ6'S61S 00£'Z
V.LOL 19310¥d
665'Z615 9.8°70% [ €ZL'BYTS 806'60S LIS '8 35eyd [eI0L
9Y8'L0TS OSb'LES 0$ 96E'0LS S9Y'ETS STE Apnis J011d
ESL'PBS 9TY'SS 03 LTE'6LS Tov'9zs LIS doddns vdIN
[ 0$ 0$ [ [H 0 uE[d Junaniew
0s 0% 0% 0$ 0$ ] 3uppm Jueio vasn
SRS [epads  p'g
[ 0% 03 0 £°9 5eyq - auemo|ly
uopInIsuo). Hct:ﬂ SAVAIIS [RIUID  £'8
696'6¥TS 9069 0 £90°E0T TZ0'T8 00T'T '8 95eyd |ejoL
66L'9Z$ 66L'9Z5 ££6'85 T |e303gns
66L975 66L'92% ££6'85 T aseyd pig
OLT'EZTS 906'95 03 v9z'91Z% 880°2LS 650°T Je30igng
SST'TITS 000'5$ SST'90TS SBE'SES T1s u|sag %001
ST0'ZTTS 906'1S 60T'0TTS £0L°9ES 8vs udisaq %56
%00T ‘%6 UBisag [eud T'd
¥97'8STS 00028 0$ 9Z'95TS BBO'ZSS 18 '8 25844 [BI0L
v9T'8STS 00078 9Z'9STS 880'25$ 18 udjsaq %59
0$ [ 03 0$ 0 uBisag %SE
%S9 '%SE udisag Aeujwpead T8
IET'TYS 00523 9EL'8ES | wI6TrS 69T TV 3seyd 2oL
{01 sasuadxy | spesuadgns ﬁwzﬁ_ﬂ_ 3500 mey sinoH wauwsleue vafoid TV,
SInoH
AYVININNS 1D3roydd
- ovs . €83 05§ sb$ 08¢ 06% 8% 763 0z1S 93EY Mey 3AY
oN 1=0L NINGY, UTANIONI HI3L HIINIONZ | uIINIONT UIDWNVIN YIDVYNYIN
Sds/sand]  ao | noisaa‘s | 4avis | wowas | NS/P N9isIa 1731044 WD i

T Juswpuewy - 8[npeyog eey

SLNIWIAOULWI SAITOSOIF LNYId LINIWLYIHL YILYMILSVYM HITUD AIMIVH
L-0Z0Z 3 YNWY
£ 3414x3




AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF: QOklahoma

COUNTY OF: Tulsa

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct. Affiant
further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance with the contract,
plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished the affiant. Affiant further states that (s)he has made no payment
directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected official, officer or employee of the City of
Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By: %(/WW-‘(O(; KaDgor—~

Si éﬂature

Name: Jennifer Kassa

Company: _Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

Title: Vice President and Designated Manager
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _10th day of October ,20 24
\“\\HHHH,'”
—== %?4‘:’/?& \\\\\\ M. G’!"ff,.;,
Notary Public S0 O 7
= SRRY Al O 2
FH® G
12-02-2027 §3R G0Z
My Commission Expires: £ <4 Commission# ;™M E
= i %5011025 i =
ER! End =T
Notary Commission Number: 19011025 Z DIRA oﬂmm“*\q;_{f- §




INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF: Oklahoma )
) ss.

COUNTY OF: Tulsa )

1, Jennifer Kassa_, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by Contractor,
Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service [“Services Provider”] to submit the attached Agreement.
Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns a five percent
(5%) interest or more in the Services Provider’s business or such a percentage that constitutes a controlling interest.
Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an interest in the Services
Provider’s business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

* See Note Below

By_ OS] KAbIo—

&y gnature v

Title: Business Vice President & Designated Manager

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10t day of October ,20 24

Qw%,@ %Q;?c

Notary Public \\\\\\\\\ummm,,,/&
i . SR G 7,
My Commission Expires: 12-02-2027 Sy SApRY £ 05--_@;;%
= a0 ot
g q“? il 0%
: issi - 15011025 £ 5 Commisgion# 1™ =
Notary Commission Number: £ i ys011026 | =
. = "-,'%'& 38 2 7 §
County & State Where Notarized: Tulsa, Oklahoma 2, O CommiS i’ o &
- % D S IEORE S §
fOF oKL

| The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized. ,

* Note: Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (JEG) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Jacobs Solutions Inc. As Jacobs
Solutions Inc. is publicly traded on the NYSE, with its stock being publicly traded on a daily basis by the general
public and/or corporations, JEG is unable to verify whether any officer or employee of the City of Tulsa directly or
indirectly owns 5% or more interest, or a controlling interest in Jacobs Solutions Inc. JEG is also unable to verify
whether any officer or employee of the City of Tulsa owns an interest in Jacobs Solutions Inc. which is less than a

controlling interest, either direct or indirect.



NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law, 74 O.S. §85.22-85.25)

STATE OF: Oklahoma )
) ss.
COUNTY OF: Tulsa )

I, Jennifer Kassa , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)

1. I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

[“Services Provider”] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which

this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider’s direction or control has

been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a

contract.
By: WJ “

ignatureV

Title: _Business Vice President & Desionated Manacer

Subscribed and sworn to before me this_10th day of October 20 24

)
Notary PubBlic A Lo G,
0

Ny
-~
&

S erR Y B 0.7,
S AT PUp N
_.3'? :t? i ({‘?“é'-
v s ; =< Ission# 3 =
My Commission Expires:  12-02-2027 g CoTaSoss i E
W5 -:—'.:- -".‘“11 . \CF -': §
Notary Commission Number: 15011025 Z 0}.'-"‘?483";"2“3;1@@"3*
% Pt B GRS
County & State Where Notarized: _Tulsa, Oklahoma "’//,,i?F OK\T\T\\:‘\Q&
— T

l The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized. ’ ’




