AMENDMENT FOR

ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

FUNDING SOURCE: CWSRF
PROJECT NUMBER RMUA ES 2020-11, Amendment 2
CONTRACT NO. 135959

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND LOCATION: Work performed as part of Amendment No. 2 will
be to complete a NEPA environmental assessment and cultural survey and to provide design
services related to (1) new blower building (2) rehab of the west sludge tank (3) vard piping from
RDTs to holding tanks (4) removal of old piping and valves for sludge and scum tanks (5) new
office building and (6) gravity thickener decommissioning. Amendment 2 also includes pilot
studies for dewatering and composting.

Total Budget (Design) $ 4,847,882.59
Original Construction Cost $ 39,802,000.00
Original Design $ 499,925.59
Additional Design Cost (Amendment No. 1) $ 3,705,889.00
Additional Design Cost (Amendment No. 2) $ 642,068.00
Total Design Cost $ 4,847,882.59
Total Raw Labor Cost $ 1,677,401.86
Overhead % 172.50
Profit % 10.00
Multiplier 3.00
Total Design Cost / Total Construction Cost % 12.17
Advertising Date April 2026
Amendment No. 1

Jacobs Labor $ 3,513,789.00
Subcontracts $ 135,000.00
Subcontractor 5% Markup (administration and insurance) $ 6,750.00
Expenses 3 50,350.00
Amendment #1 Total Value $ 3,705,889.00



Amendment No. 2
Jacobs Labor

Subcontracts

Subcontracter 5% Markup (administration and insurance)
Expenses

Amendment #2 Total Value

Total Contract Value
Jacobs Labor

Subcontracts

Subcontractor 5% Markup (administration and insurance)
Expenses

Total Contract Value

®h P P hH WL

9 H P

587,786.00
0.00

0.00
54,282.00
642,068.00

4,587,100.59
135,000.00
6,750.00
119,032.00
4,847,882.59



ENGINEERING CONSULTING AMENDMENT CHECKLIST

Over all cover sheet (attached)

OO0O0OO0OO0OO0OO

OO

Correct project number and contract number

Correct account number

New insurance information (Section 11)

Summary of original agreement and execution date
Summary of previous amendments and execution date
Detailed description of the reason for the amendment
Signature page separate sheet having “IN WITNESS WHEREOF..." paragraph and
signatures

New detailed man-hour / task breakdown

New schedule

Insurance cancellation clause correct (30 days)

N
Prepared By: (7)({{[/56 E

Consulting Engineer  Vibhuti Pandey
Project Manager

Project Engineer

Lead Engineer




AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
THE AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, to the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services (Contract No. 135959),
made between the Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter
referred to as AUTHORITY, and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the
state of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as ENGINEER;

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY intends to add biosolids improvements at the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, located
throughout the City, hereinafter referred to as the PROJECT; and,

HAIKEY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT BIOSOLIDS IMPROVEMENTS, CONCEPTUAL
DESIGN
RMUA ES 2020-11

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY and ENGINEER entered into an AGREEMENT, dated March 10, 2021, under which
the ENGINEER was to provide professional services to the study and conceptual design of biosolids improvements
at the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY and ENGINEER entered into an AMENDMENT NO. 1, dated June 14, 2023, under
which the ENGINEER was to provide professional services to design of biosolids improvements at the Haikey
Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY requires certain additional professional services in connection with the PROJECT,
hereinafter referred to as the SERVICES, thereby necessitating the amending of the AGREEMENT;

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide such SERVICES;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT. The scope of this project is described in Attachment B, SCOPE OF PROJECT
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this AMENDMENT NO. 2.

2.0 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER. ENGINEER shall perform the SERVICES, described
in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part
of this AMENDMENT NO. 2.




3.0

4.0

COMPENSATION. The AUTHORITY and the ENGINEER agree that the ENGINEER shall be
compensated for these additional services on a salary multiplier basis in accordance with Attachment D,
COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference as part of this AMENDMENT NO. 2

All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT dated, March 10, 2021 as amended, shall remain in
full force and effect.



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the AGREEMENT in
multiple copies on the respective dates herein below reflected to be effective on the date executed by
the Chairman of the Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority.

AN

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

( /j.:.((xb'&"/ 4’(. e

Justin Johnson, Secretary

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (ENGINEER)

1O Kabdo—

Jenffer Kassa” Vice President & Designated Manager
2

Date _November 25, 2024

(SEAL)
APPROVED: REGIONAL METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY
Secretary Chairman
Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECOMMENDED:
Ty
Attorney for Regional Metropolitan Director of Water and Sewer

Utility Authority

RECOMMENDED:

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, Chairperson Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, General Manager

ATTEST:

(SEAL) Secretary Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, Assistant City Attorney



B.

B.1

SCOPE OF SERVICES

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT "B"

SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Scope of Services should be amended as set forth in this AMENDMENT

NO.2:

Phase No. 1. PRELIMINARY DESIGN.

B.1.1
B.1.2
B.1.3

B.1.4

B.1.4.1

B.1.5

Chartering - No change.
Facility Plan Update — No change.
Conceptual (5%) Design — No change.

Project Management

Amend the existing task to include additional meetings with City, internal

meetings, contract administration, and project coordination.

65% Preliminary Design

Prepare a preliminary plan which includes an initial design report; functional plans;
preliminary cost estimates; and recommendations and submit the preliminary plan
to the AUTHORITY per EXHIBIT 2 — Project Schedule. Preliminary Design is
anticipated to include the elements contained in Table 1 — Anticipated Design for
Biosolids Management Facilities.

Table 1. Anticipated Design for Biosolids Management Facilities

65%
Facility/ltem Design Concept 3#3%'3:'
previous)
Approximately 24'x24' new building located north of the
existing Sludge Holding Tanks. The building will house
two blowers (1 new + 1 future) and two sludge
recirculation pumps (1 duty + 1 standby). The new blower
will provide aeration to the rehabbed west storage tank
New Blower ar!d the future blowgr will provide aeration tq a futgre Plan Sheets
Building primary sludge holding tank. The sludge recirculation Elevations
pumps will provide continuous mixing of the TWAS since
sludge %TS has reached a plastic flow state. New
electrical and controls will also be housed inside the
building as well. Site civil will provide addition access
required for operations and maintenance.
Rehab of West | Rehab design would include provisions for concrete
Sludge Storage crack injection, concrete resurfacing, patching exposed Plan Sheets
Tark rebar, grouting old pipe penetrations, possibly a tank Demo Sheets
coating system.

B-1



The tank will be required to be drained and analysed by
the engineer to provide the extents of rehab required
where the provisions provide bid items for the contractor
to execute the work.

Demo includes removal of the existing aeration piping
inside of the tank and exposed on the exterior (see Item
4 of this table for demo continuation).

Demo of the existing blowers and sludge recirculation
pump room shall also be included in this work. This is
only demolition of the mechanical equipment, piping,

valves, pumps, and does not include any electrical or
structural modifications.

New electrical and process controls will be provided for
the rehabilitated tank per Item 1 of this table.

Yard Piping from
RAS Pump
Station to RDTs
and
From RDTs to
Holding Tanks

Previously contracted scope included getting a WAS flow
stream to the Gravity Thickeners and get flow from the
Gravity Thickeners to sludge holding and dewatering
(this is the yard piping shown in the 35% deliverable).
Revise scope will alleviate clogging issues by designing:

{1) Yard piping for WAS pump station and tie-ins from
RAS screw pumps to RDTs

This will include an evaluation of hydraulic capacity to
deliver enough head to the RDTs or it will require a small
WAS pump station.

Additionally, two WAS feed lines will be routed to the
RDT building so that each feed line runs to one RDT.
There will be provisions in the yard for cross over
connections to send either WAS feed to either RDTs.
(Normal operations for one feed line to one RDT).

A modification to the single vertical WAS influent line
inside the RDT will also be required to facility the ‘normal
operations’ mentioned above.,

(2) Yard piping from the RDTs to the holding tanks

Replace existing piping known to clog and does not have
provisions for cleaning.

New buried piping from the RDT building to the new
rehabbed west storage tank will convey TWAS up to and
potentially above 5% TS. This viscous flow requires
smooth, clean, and full diameter pipes to minimize

Plan Sheets
Elevations

B-2




potential clogs. The existing pipe is assumed to have lost
interior diameter along the pipe walls. Design includes
dual cleanouts in the yard shall for regular O&M.

Additionally, the engineer will backcheck current rotary
lobe pumps to analysis other potential reasons for pumps
operating above recommended RPMs.

Yard Piping
Design, removal
of old piping and
valves for sludge

tanks

This includes removal of old piping and valves that
currently service the sludge and scum holding tanks. In
past these tanks have been used for aeration,
clarification, digestion, chlorine contact, and sludge
holding. Existing yard piping and valving have been
reused, or repurposed and some are abandoned.
Existing piping within the sludge holding tank area will be
removed and new yard piping installed for all new
treatment processes.

Existing yard piping at the sludge drying beds is not
included in this area, but yard piping feeding the old
sludge lagoons (west of holding tanks) is included in this
removal. This also includes demo of an existing outlet
structure at the current existing lagoon.

Plan Sheets
Demo Sheets

New Office
Building

Approximately 1,400 SF building for 5 staff. One (1)
private office, One (1) open office with four (4)
workstations, conference room, break room, men's and
women's restrooms and lockers. Building will also
include an electrical room to serve composting
equipment.

Plan Sheets

Gravity Thickener
Decommissioning

This scope includes decommissioning the tanks to take
them out of the process flow.

Plan Sheets
Demo Sheets

Assumptions

(i)

There will be 1 preliminary design submittal, consisting of a 65% design
package. Similarly, there will be 1 preliminary design review meeting, with
up to 6 of ENGINEER’s staff attending in person and the remainder of
the staff attending via teleconference. In person attendance at meeting
will be combined with an engineering site visit to the facility. If it is
determined during the course of execution that the site visits should occur
at a separate time, then those persons will attend the design review

meeting remotely.

10 sets of plans will be printed in half-size for each submittal and
delivered electronically. The preliminary design report and the draft

specifications will only be delivered electronically.

B-3




B.1.6

B.1.5.5 Deliverables

(i)

(if)
(iii)

65% Design Submittal. Electronically submitted revisions to preliminary
design report, Class 3 cost estimate, draft specifications, and
approximately 50 drawing sheets, to include plan and profile drawings of
major facilities.

65% Submittal. 10 sets of plans to be printed in half-size.
3-D rendered model, in a format viewable by City Staff without additional

software, of the facility site, including foundations, piping, equipment,
electrical, HYAC and other components, both above and below ground.

PHASE NO. 2. FINAL DESIGN.

Final design shall include the preparation of final plans for the PROJECT together with all
specifications and related contract documents required for the construction of the PROJECT
by the AUTHORITY’S construction contractor; Final Design shall be in accordance with
AUTHORITY'S Standards, detailed specifications, and approved Preliminary Plans
prepared in Phase No.1, and shall be submitted to the AUTHORITY within the approved
schedule after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed for Phase No. 2. ENGINEER shall
provide the AUTHORITY a set of mylars of final plans for signature purposes. The 95% and
100% submittals will be combined with the rest of project drawings and submitted as single
packages. The Final design tasks shall include the following:

B.2.1
B.2.2
B.2.3

B.2.4

No change

No change

No change

Deliverables

B.2.4.1

B.2.4.2

B.2.4.3

B.2.4.4

95% Design. Final drawings and specification delivered electronically. 12
sets of half-size drawings printed and bound. 3 sets of specifications
printed and bound. Class 2 Cost Estimate delivered electronically.

95% Design review meeting. ENGINEER will publish agenda, attend with
up to 6 of ENGINEER's staff in person, and publish draft and final meeting
notes. In person attendance at meeting will be combined with an
engineering site visit to the facility. If it is determined during the course of
execution that the site visits should occur at a separate time, then those
persons will attend the design review meeting remotely.

100% Design. Signed/sealed plans and specifications, delivered
electronically. Specifications printed and bound. Drawing printed full-size
(22x34) on Mylar for final city review and signature. Updated Class 2 Cost
Estimate based on any modification from the 95% Design Submittal.
There will not be a 100% Design review meeting.

Permitting. ENGINEER shall coordinate deliverables directly with ODEQ
and OWRB, to include plans, specifications, and Engineering Report.

B-4



B.2.4.5 3-Drendered model, in a format viewable by City Staff without additional
software, of the facility site, including foundations, piping, equipment,
electrical, HVAC and other components, both above and below ground.

B.2.4.6 Anticipated deliverables based on design concepts:

Table 2: Anticipated Design at 95% and 100% Biosolids Management Facilities

Facility/ltem

95% Submittal
(includes 65% drawings)

100% Submittal
(includes 95% drawings)

New Blower Building

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Schedules &
Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Foundation Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Process Mechanical Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

HVAC Plan Final Sheets and Specifications
HVAC Schedules and Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Plumbing Plan Final Sheets and Specifications

Plumbing Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical One Line Diagram

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Rehab West Sludge Storage
Tank:

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Sections, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Sections, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Demo, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

B-5




Yard Piping from RAS Pump

Station to RDTs and from RDTs

to Holding Tanks:

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Yard Piping, removal of old
piping & valves for sludge &
scum tanks

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Profile, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

New Office Building

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Wall Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Schedules &
Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Foundation Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Structural Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

HVAC Plan Final Sheets and Specifications
HVAC Schedules and Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Plumbing Plan Final Sheets and Specifications
Plumbing Isometrics & Final Sheets and Specifications
Schedules

Plumbing Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Room Enlarged Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical One Line Diagram

Final Sheets and Specifications

Electrical Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Panel Schedules

Final Sheets and Specifications

Wiring Diagrams

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Floor Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Roof Plan

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Elevations

Final Sheets and Specifications

Architectural Building Sections

Final Sheets and Specifications

Layouts, Details

Final Sheets and Specifications

B-6




B.3

B.4

B.5

Gravity Thickener Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Decommissioning Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Layouts, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications
Demo, Details Final Sheets and Specifications

PHASE NO. 3. GENERAL SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION. No change

SPECIAL SERVICES. Amend the task to include the following services:

B.4.1
B.4.2

B.4.3

B.4.4

GRANT SUPPORT SERVICES. No change.

FERTILIZER MARKET STUDY. No change.

NEPA SUPPORT. Amend the task to include following services:

Conduct NEPA Environmental Assessment which will include a report to USDA.
As part of the NEPA assessment, ENGINEER will conduct background
archeological research, one (1) cultural resource field survey, one (1) cultural
resources report, issue letters to State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) and
tribal nations, and, if needed, prepare an inadvertent discovery plan.

PILOT STUDY. Amend the task to include following services:

Conduct pilot studies for dewatering and composting. The dewatering pilot will
produce a sludge cake, that will be conveyed to the composting pilot area. At the
composting pilot location, sludge cake and woodchips will be mixed then placed
on top of aeration piping to perform an aerated static pile compost pilot. Scope
also includes: coordinating with dewatering vendors, testing protocols, assisting
HCWWTP staff in setup, monitoring and sampling, permitting coordination, and
equipment procurement.

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES. Not included, No change

SCHEDULE. ENGINEER agrees to complete all work described above within the timeframes outlined
in this AMENDMENT NO. 2. (See EXHIBIT 2, PROJECT SCHEDULE.)

B-7



EXHIBIT 2
PROJECT SCHEDULE

B-8



EXHIBIT 2 - Project Schedule

HAIKEY CREEK BIOSOLIDS COMPOST FERTILIZER PROJECT

Today's Date: | 15-Nov-24
Activity Days Milestone Start Finish Status
Notice to Proceed 0 M 7/13/2023 7/13/2023 |Completed
Project Kickoff 0 8/10/2023 8/10/2023 |Completed
35% Design 172 M 8/10/2023 1/29/2024 |Completed
USDA NEPA Process
Tulsa Notified of USDA Grant Award 0 10/8/2023 10/8/2023 |Completed
Tulsa Accepts USDA Grant 0 10/10/2023 | 10/10/2023 |Completed
Jacobs Kickoff Mtg w/ Tulsa for NEPA 0 11/7/2023 11/7/2023 |Completed
USDA Notice: Shovel Testing Osage Nation 0 1/30/2024 1/30/2024 |Completed
Field Survey & Shovel Testing 21 4/17/2024 5/8/2024 [Completed
Submit of Shovel Testing to Osage Nation 0 5/8/2024 5/8/2024 |Completed
USDA & Osage Nation Review 14 5/8/2024 5/22/2024 [Completed
Floodplain Analysis 131 5/22/2024 9/30/2024 |Completed
Finalize & Submit NEPA Report to USDA 168 M 5/22/2024 11/6/2024 |Completed
65% Design
Site Visit 2 2/21/2024 2/22/2024 |Completed
Finalize New Facilities Scope Items 52 M 2/22/2024 4/14/2024 [Completed
Negotiate New Facilities LOE 14 4/14/2024 4/28/2024 |Completed
Market Study
Site Tour 2 4/22/2024 4/24/2024 [Completed
Draft Report 0 5/31/2024 5/31/2024 |Completed
Final Report 0 M 6/28/2024 6/28/2024 |Completed
Final Decision by RMUA on Site Layout 7 M 6/28/2024 7/5/2024 |Completed
Pilot Testing
Present Benefits of Pilot Testing 7/12/2024 7/12/2024 |Completed
Scope Fee Pilot Testing 45 7/12/2024 8/26/2024 |Completed
Dewatering & Compost Pilot Testing 157 8/27/2024 1/31/2025 |In Progress
65% Plans/Specs 180 M 4/28/2024 | 10/25/2024 |Completed
RMUA Review & Review Meeting 26 10/25/2024 | 11/20/2024 |In Progress
95% Design
95% Plans/Specs 100 11/20/2024 | 2/28/2025 |Not Started
Submit Plans/Specs 0 M 2/28/2025 2/28/2025 |Not Started
ODEQ Permitting
ODEQ Submit Engr. Design Report 0 2/28/2025 2/28/2025 |Not Started
ODEQ Review 28 2/28/2025 3/28/2025 |Not Started
Address ODEQ Comments 21 3/28/2025 4/18/2025 |Not Started
Permit to Construct 0 M 4/18/2025 4/18/2025 |Not Started
RMUA Review & Review Meeting 14 2/28/2025 3/14/2025 |Not Started
100% Design
Submit Signed-Sealed Plans/Specs 124 M 3/14/2025 7/16/2025 |Not Started
TMUA/BAMA/RMUA Loan Funding & Bidding
CWSRF Loan Preperation 150 11/1/2025 3/31/2026 [Not Started
CWSRF Loan Closing 0 4/1/2026 4/1/2026 |Not Started
Funds Available 29 M 4/1/2026 4/30/2026 |[Not Started
Advertise Project 28 M 4/30/2026 5/28/2026 |Not Started
Bid Opening 0 6/5/2026 6/5/2026 |Not Started
Board Approval Construction Contract 132 6/5/2026 10/15/2026 |Not Started
Construction
Pre-Construction Meeting 0 11/5/2026 11/5/2026 |Not Started
Construction 913 11/5/2026 5/6/2029 |Not Started
Fertilizer Production 650 ™ 11/5/2026 8/16/2028 |Not Started




ATTACHMENT "D"

COMPENSATION

ATTACHMENT D

COMPENSATION.

ENGINEER shall be paid as compensation for the professional services set forth in this AMENDMENT
NO. 2 and itemized in (see EXHIBIT 3, FEE SCHEDULE), an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Forty-
Two Thousand, and Sixty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($ 642,068.00).

The ENGINEER acknowledges the following summary of modifications to the Fee Schedule as stated in
the original Contract and modified by AMENDMENT NO. 2:

D.4. Travel and Subsistence Reimbursement. Travel and subsistence from outside the Tulsa Metropolitan
Area shall be reimbursed at actual costs and not exceed current GSA Rates. Local travel will not be
reimbursed.

D.7 Special Services Allowance. At the sole discretion of AUTHORITY, a Special Services Allowance
for geotechnical, potholing, abstract (real estate) research, and/or permit/review fees may be provided by
AUTHORITY. Any such allowance will be for the direct cost of the Special Services, not to exceed Zero
Dollars and Zero Cents ($0.00) and will not include payment of any markup, profit or overhead to
ENGINEER. Use of the Special Services Allowance must be authorized, in writing, by the AUTHORITY.

Original Contract Amount $499,925.59
AMENDMENT NO. 1 $3,705.889.00
AMENDMENT NO. 2 § 642,068.00
Total Amended Contract Amount $4.847.882.59

D-1



S jo | ebeg

0%

(5]

3503 Bujilig

o|2|2

°[R(]

°|&(]

[

o|R|8

oIR8

o(R|8]

08

°|8|&

[
os
0

1500 mey

[samon

(565€) uisaq Adeunujaid - AJewiwng.

YN maIney

Tmainey Juall)

dnxjy

J0/v0

MajAay [eulalu]

Bunyjwiag

UoneAyIdBds

UONEWNST 1500

U0IS0.110)

k]

|ein3anag

|EJjUBYI3N 5533014

IVAH

Fuiquinig

[ea3e1

=]

[=11=] =] =] =] =] =] =] k=] k=] [=] [=] (=] (=] (=] [=] [=] [=}

BINPBUYLY

TSauNdpsia

{%5€) udjsag Aeujwijaid

ST

SEL'BES

0093

[

SL0'95

09t'e$

T0L'0TS

095'9T$

orr'ts

3503 3ulig

ZI6'TTS

0$

o33

S20°Z$

0zI'TS

°|3|2

L9S'ES

0Z5's$

[

1500 mey

69T

St

T

v

sinoH

“P400)/ 30ud - &

LT

LT

[44

uoReulpico) Pafold

JUaWaTeuB A JUBYNSUOIqNS

3uiDjoAU| pue JOleJISIUIPY 10BU0D

53U1329W 9T ‘syaam 9T

I

T

ST

sdunsap |eulagu] ApjEap

sBw Ajauow ¢ ‘sByw Apjaam gT ‘a|npayds uow ¢

HEIS AUD yum sBunaaiy Apfeem-ig

Juawaleuey Paloud

L)

ovs

££5

0s$

Sv$

3]

06§

8%

6%

a3eY MEY Bry

sa10N

e300l

NIwav/

5J3ds/sand

YIANIONI
an

HJ3L
N9IS30 "4S

HYIANIONI
14vis

Y3IINIONT
HOIN3S

3Ws /o0

HIDVYNVIN
N2IS3d

103royd

TVdIDNIHd

2104

T JuowIpuswY - 9INPeYS 08
SLNIWIAOHJINI SAITOSOIE LNYId LNIJWLYIHL HIALYMILSYM MITHD AIMIVH
L1-020Z $3 VNN

£ 3qiyx3




S jo Z efieg

[
60T0TTS 00v°'Z8 0$ 005615 S6L'STS 00Z's2$ 088'TT$ 06¥'EZS YoL'0TS 080°TS 350D Juliig
£0L9ES 008$ 0$ 005'9% 592'S$ oov'ss 096'E$ 0£8°LS 885°ES 09E$ 150D Mey
0°8YS £999966'6T 0 OET £1T SOT [ 06 [ £ SINOH
(3656) uBisaq [eutd - Mewwns
[13 £ 9 9 9 9 TN malnay
MIIATY JUSID
iz 9 ] ¥ € € € dnxid
1z z z z 9 9 £ J0/VD
IMIADY |BuIRU|
1T £ 9 z dupwiagd
£ vT 9 3 9 £ 5 T uoneaydads
oz £ € £ 3 9 z uojjewns3 3503
6T 9 9 9 £ 9 3 uojso40)
[ ¥T 0t 6 £ 9 T o]l
T vl [ ot € 9 z [eanonas
T9 Tz [43 +T £ 6 z 1E9|UBLIAIN 553044
LE o1 8 8 £ 9 z OVAH
L 4 43 6 £ 9 T duiquinid
[ [43 zT 6 € 9 3 18232313
[ 43 [43 6 € 9 T =]
&% 1 43 0T £ 9 [4 aINPayyY
-Sauljdsig
(%s6) udjsag jeuld  v'Z'g
9Z'95TS 080'vS [5 O0E'EE$ 0EL'9TS ObZ'9ES 096°ZT$ oTL'8Ts PZSELS 0ZLS 3503 3ujiilg
880'25% 09E'T$ 0% 00T'TTS 016°8% 080'Z1S OZE'vS 0£5'6$ 805'v$ oS 3s0) mey
©18 vE 0 [143 861 151 [] 0Tt 6t 3 sinoH
(9%659) uBiseq A id - A
Jid £ 9 9 9 9
[ B 6 3 £ 3 3
9z £ 3 £ 9 6 T
-malnay |eulaju|
EL 9 S T Buniuag
SL ST vT ¥ 3 £ g z uonesyads
8T 9 9 9 € 14 € UOIIBWNST 1500
[43 9 9 43 [ [ UoIso110)
TL zz 0z T £ 6 £ I3l
EL [ 3 [ £ 3 3 [einpnis
BL [ 13 [ 5 43 £ |B2JUBYII 55330.4
oL [£4 0z 1 3 8 3 DVAH
7L (3 (13 v £ 8 3 aujquinig
[ [£3 3 [23 £ 8 3 [e31139313
9L [13 0z [23 3 [43 £ 5]
[ [ 3 T 3 8 3 SIMIIUYILY
Sauapsia
(3659) udiseg Aeupwyjand — s't'g
ors £€$ 0s$ sv$ 08s 06% 188 768 0z1$ 238y mey Say
S210N IeoL Niway/ ¥3INION3 HoaL UIINIONT | HIINIONI YIDVNVIA YIDYNVIN
$23ds/sand ain NDIS3a "¥S 344V1S YOIN3S GUs D NDIS3a 103roud Wt i

T uewpuewy - ejnpeyas ooy
SLNIWIAOULWI SAITOSOIE LNYId LNJWLVINHL HIALVMIALSYM HIATUD AIMIVH
FL-0Z0Z S3 YNINY
€ Mqiuxa




S jo ¢ ebeg

[ s 0% 05 [ s [ [ 0% [ 3500 3unpg
[ 0$ [ (5 [ 0% (3] [ [5] [ 150D mey
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sanoH
UORINASU) uLng SITAIRS [BIBUAD - AlRWIWNS £°8
] 22Uemo| |y
[ 9 3upng 1 €|
66L'9Z$ 0ZE'TS 655 006'ES 065'vS 0ZL'9% 0L6'TS E6E'ES ZIE'ES [5 1500 Buyjiie
£E6'8S ots 8615 00E°TS 0ES'TS ovz'zs 0665 TET'TS POTTS [ 1503 mey
1543 11 9 9z vE 82 117 £T (1] 0 SinoH
(2600T) udjsaq jeui - A
LL S 0z 0z 0z £ S 14 SIUDLLNJOQ PAULIOJUDD JO uoneledald
91 8 z 7 z T UO[IepUBWIWOd3Y PIg 5. Jaauldul
Q ajewnsy ..ww:_u_._m
44 9 £ £ £ € € £ £ BpuAppy
Tz 3 3 3 3 3 3 € UOPIBWLIOJ] 10} sisanbay
0 3uURSAN pig-aid
0 (papaau ) [eag-udis
0 mmmcm—._u apod Aue vunv__m?‘ztm_)
0 HO-421) 35eyd pig
SDINISISEUJPIE ST
SST'90TS 08z'z8 [T 0SE9TS 069'ZT$ 000'v2$ 0zZY'TTS LOL'TTS 829'P1$ 080'1$ 150D uyig
SBE'SES 09£$ [ 05t's$ 0EZ'yS 00088 [TI 695'2$ 98'v$ 09€$ 1500 mey
T1S 6T 0 60T 6 00T ki L8 €S 13 SINOH
(3600T) udisaq [euld - Aiewwing
[ € 9 9 9 6 335 pid |eas/udis
TSI0sWwn00 Pig
6E 8 8 8 £ 9 9 dnxly
9E € 9 9 9 13 9 9 I Majaay
TManeY JURlD
0z 3 £ 3 3 S 3 dnxid
¥ 3 £ € i 3 S € J0/VD
MaBInaY [eLalu|
[ £ S z Bumwied
8E [ 9 9 9 3 S T uopedypads
8T T £ £ £ S T UoReW3s3 3507
6T € £ £ 3 S 3 UOJS0410)
3 8 8 8 3 S T 28l
9E 6 3 8 £ S T leanpnag
9E 6 [ 8 £ 9 [4 |ESJUBYIIIA 55320.d
IE [ s 9 £ 5 z JVAH
SE 6 g 8 B 5 z Fujquinig
SE 6 8 8 € S [ [CEEEE]
SE 6 8 8 £ S T 1IAD
SE 6 F] 8 € 5 z 2INAYYIY
‘saul|dpsig
(xooT)udjsea jeuld  vzd|
[T ] as§ sv$ [ 065 [ 6% ozts a1ey mey 3ny
SION leloL Niwav/ Y33NION3 HoaL Y¥33INIONE H¥33NION3 HIDVYNYW HIOVNYIN
$J3ds/sand a9 NDIS3Q '¥S 44V1S HOIN3S NS NDIS3q L03r0dd Rt s

Z Juswpuewy - ejnpeyag eej
SLNIWIAOUJWI $AITOSOIE LNYId LNJWLVIHL HILYMILEVM HITUD AINIVH
k10202 S3 YNINY

€ amx3a



S jo v obed

[ sasuadig TYLOL|
00'0ST $ wawdiys| 00°SZ S yealg (x3034) 381504 pue uiddiys
00°009 3 [5 123ys| 00'Z$ 5333us|0T LT XTI - s310day 10j0)
00'0St S [ aded| 5208 saded|oz 1T X 5'g - swoday Jojo)
00°0SE'T S STT J2ays| DO'8TS s13aus|p9 (saupadaa ujpnppul) Bunuild JejA
00°092'T 9 133ysf 05'€S s183us|09 (5395 OF) ¥EXZZ - s3uime.p azis (Ind
00°080'T 0E 123ys| 09°0% s13aus[og LIXTL- day - s3 q s2s-jleH
00°006 0f aded| 005 saded|Q0T uopanposday Loday udisaq pue suoneaydsds
0¥'982'T diy/salw|osy 3|lw| 0£90 $ sdisily (‘P00 133f044 "SAYN 40} 1NL O3 M) 323N
00°'02s w .>mﬂ 00's9 w m>ﬂﬂ 8 S|ejuapiou| 7g s|eaiy
00'0S0°T __ $ W3] 00'SLT $ siydiulg 1910H
00°09€ H Aep| 00'09 S shep|g |e3uay 03Ny
00'00ET ©a| 00°059 S sdufz (In. 03 Xad) 31epiv dapunoy
00°00T'T__ § €3] 00'0SS H sdlifz (INL 03 170) 34eply diapunoy
(TN suawmog 3Jun aso) Y I50) wun Ao Apuenp S3SNIdXI NDISIa
o
5805 U1 30N
! day 330f0ud Juapy sd
£TL6YTS 0ZE'YS 03 005'82$ €56'07S 995°8€S 075025 05 wWiTS 0zL$ 3500 Bupiig
B06'6YS [aT] [ 005'6$ v86'vTS SSBTTS [ 0§ 8Y0°'vS ovzs 3500 mey
ve 9€ 0 06T S86'ZEE 191 9L 0 [ z [sinoH
SaojaS —!uﬂnm - Aewwns g
96E°0L$ [ 0$ 0$ OEZ'ETS 0SB'EES 006°813 03 9TY'rS [ hsoD Bulig e3oigns
SIv'ETS [ [ 0$ ot EBT'TIS 00E'9S 0% ZLY'TS 03 iso) mey |e3oiqns
SZE 0 0 0 86 ¥l [3 0 9T 0 5IN0H [e303gnS
SZE 86 T¥T oL 9T Apnis 10id v'v'd
LZE'6LS 0ZE'YS [ 005'8Z% EZTL'TES 9TL'vS 0Z9'1$ 05 8TL'LS 0zL3 150 Bul||ig [23039ng
9T ovr'ts [ 005'6% vLS'0T$ US'TS orss [H 95°T$ ovzs 1500 mey |e103qns
LTS 9€ 0 06T SEZ 0z 9 0 82 3 5IN0H |e303anS
L1S 9E 06T SET 0z g 87 z 0ddns vdin £'v'E
(] [ 03 [ 0 [ 0% 0% o0$ [
0$ 0% 0$ [ 0% 0% [ [S 0% [
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |el0igns
1] ue|d mmwun._(...._nu_u_._a_._hm_ﬂ
0 UOREU|pI00)
0 UB[d SUI3YJEW Z't'8
[ [ [ 0% 05 [ [H [ [ 03 3500 3uyig [=303qns
0% [ s [ 0§ [ 0$ 0% [ [ 3500 mey |e30igns
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sInoH [e303qng
BARELBN/SWIOS JUBID
suopoafold [epUBUL
uofieujpioc)
0 U IUEID [B4apad vasn T'v'd
sadjnlas [epads v'd
ors 3] 0s$ Sv$ 08§ 06$ 183 6% 0TT$ 212y mey Iny
SN Ie30L NInav/ YIANIONI HoL YIINIONT | HIINIONI HIDVYNYIN HIDVNVIN
soads/send|  aio NSIS3a 'HS 43VIS HOINZS Lo NDIS3g 153r0ud D
T juswpuewry - o|npeydg 004

SLNIWINOULWI £AITOSOIE LNVId LNIWLVINL HILYMILSYM HITUD AIMIVH

L1020 $3 YNWY

£ Hanxa




S jo § ebeg

890295 (2) +(9) + (e) 334 [e30,
ZBT'PSS S3SN3dX3 TV.LOL (3)
[ sasuadx3 |e303qns
234 S3ISNIdX3
|
0% dN-NYVIA TONI LOVEINODENS TvLOL (q)
0% (22ueinsu; pue uojesisiulwpe) dn-ew %S
[5 ue|d Bupaepn
0$ Y089
[ SIJEPOSSY '8 HBYSAN iS19 pue Asning
) SIOVHINOIENS
SBLLBSS HOEWYT S80OVT TWLOL (e)
SBL°L8SS 421NNl 0'E Yitm Joge]
8Z6'S6TS 1507 J0gET] MEY
2934 HOAY1 SHOIV]
890°Z¥9$ ZBT'YSS 0§ SBL'LASS BZ6°S6TS 00LT
1V.LOL 1D3r0¥d
665'261$ 9L8'TYS [H ETLGYTS 80665 LIS '8 3seyd [eI0L
9Y8'L0TS 0SPLES 03 96E'0LS S9Y'ET SZE Apnig 10iid
£SL'YBS 9ZY'sS 05 LTE'BLS 2rY'9e! LTS uoddns ydIN
[ 0% 0s 0% 05 0 ueld Bunaxen
[ 03 0s [H 03 0 Bupum ueD vasn
sIas [epads  ¢'g
[ [ 0§ 0 £'8 85eud - SIuBMO|IY
uopnIIsue) Suung SAVIAIIS [eJAURD  E£'F
696'6Y2$ 9069 0 €90'EPT 12018 00Z°T Z'8 aseyd [e30L
66£'9Z% 664923 ££6'85 0T |e30iqns
66L'9Z8 66498 ££6'8S TrT aseyd pig
OLT'ETTS 90695 [ v92'9123 880°'ZLS 650°T |e303qng
SST'TTTS 000°sS SST'90TS SBE'SES 11s ud|sag %001
STO'ZITS 906°TS 60T°0TTS £0L'9ES 8tS uB|sag %56
%00T ‘%S6 Usisad [evld  Z'8
v9T'BSTS 000°Z$ 0 ¥IZ'9sTS 880253 v18 1'@ 35eyd [230L
9T'85TS [ ¥92°95TS 880'Z5$ ¥18 ug|sag %S9
[ 0§ [H [ [ uz|5aQ %SE
%59 ‘9SE uSisag A T8
9ET'TYS 0052 9EL'BES | ZIETIS 691 T'V 35eyd |e301
le3oL sasuadig SPenUaIgNS HMJMU_M.MH_HM_ 3500 meY sinoH uswaeuey 1vafoly ‘T
SINOH
AYVINIAINS LD3roydd
ors ££$ 0s$ sv$ 03% 06$ 83 [ 0z1$ B4EY Mey Bny
SN Ie30L NIWav/ YIINIONI HOAL ¥IANIONI | ¥3INIONT HYIDYNYIN HIDYNVIN
§93ds/sand aln NDIS3a "¥s 44V1S HOINIS e NDIS3d 1J3royd i e

Z juewpuewry - ejnpeyss eey

SLNIWIAOUJNI SAITOSOIE LNV1d ANIJWLYIUL HIALVMILEYM NITUD AIMIVH

LE-0Z0Z S3 YAWNY

€ 3q1yx3




AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF Oklahoma

COUNTY OF Tulsa

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct. Affiant
further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance with the contract,
plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished the affiant. Affiant further states that (s)he has made no payment
directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected official, officer or employee of the City of
Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By: OS] Kabdo—~

4 Siéﬂature

Name: Jennifer Kassa
Company: __Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

Title: Vice President and Designated Manager
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ 29th day of November ,20 24 .
“\“““””H”{
Qz% 94?;% \\\\% N M g"%

Notary Public § \-;5\ :{ﬁ:ﬁ *.563'. on ,%

ST Goz
My Commission Expires: 12-02-2027 = U commission# i ™ =

= i %5011025 i £

= e Eai F
Notary Commission Number: 15011025 %0‘»'-'!’?/ "Omm“".é?' v &



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Oklahoma

) ss.
COUNTY OF Tulsa )
I Jennifer Kassa , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that | am the agent authorized by Contractor,

2

Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service [“Services Provider”] to submit the attached Agreement.
Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns a five percent
(5%) interest or more in the Services Provider’s business or such a percentage that constitutes a controlling interest.
Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an interest in the Services
Provider’s business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

* See Note Below

By &)!/HMAA'OJ Kaboo—

C8i gnature

Title  Business Vice President & Designated Manager

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _16th day of December 20 24

OB M. e
- Sok M- 64
Notary Pblic N OP-\“' iSO %

(/.
v
My Commission Expires: _12-02-2027 EEH COmmlsslon:' mz
Z i 1801 i E
Notary Commission Number: 15011025 Z g% Saoi F
& TN e JOR

'f-' Ty ! aatt
County & State Where Notarized: Tulsa, Oklahoma Y, 'FOF Q\(\}x\ \\\\
YUt

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

* Note: Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (JEG) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Jacobs Solutions Inc. As Jacobs
Solutions Inc. is publicly traded on the NYSE, with its stock being publicly traded on a daily basis by the general
public and/or corporations, JEG is unable to verify whether any officer or employee of the City of Tulsa directly or
indirectly owns 5% or more interest, or a controlling interest in Jacobs Solutions Inc. JEG is also unable to verify
whether any officer or employee of the City of Tulsa owns an interest in Jacobs Solutions Inc. which is less than a

controlling interest, either direct or indirect.



NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law, 74 O.S. §85.22-85.25)

STATE OF Oklahoma )
) ss.
COUNTY OF Tulsa )
I,  Jennifer Kassa , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)
1. I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

[“Services Provider”] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

2, I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

3 Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider’s direction or control has
been a party:
a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor
b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a
contract.
(Bllgnature
Title: _Business Vice President & Designated Manager
: _ . 16th Biagsi
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December 20 24.
—_P@W Wik,
Notary ic o ““p, M. Y,
SO Ge %,
SRR B0 %
SFE" %%
My Commission Expires: _ 12-02-2027 5<i Commlsslon? mz
S § 15011026 ! 2
Notary Commission Number: 15011025 z ‘a% &
> % o}f%,':“ tz'ﬁi“&
ized: Tulsa, Oklahoma %, Dt 120
County & State Where Notarized: Tu /,/, 2 0F oRLM o \\Q

"’mmmn\\‘“

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
11/15/2024

N
ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER LIC #0437153 1-212-548-1306 SgHEACT

Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

CIRTS Support@jacobs.com

633 W. Fifth Street

TA% Noj: 1-212-948-1306

PHONE

(A/C, No, Ext):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# -
Los Angeles, CA 90071 USA INSURER A : ACE AMER INS CO 22667
INSURED INSURER 8: INDEMNITY INS CO OF NORTH AMER 43575 /

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

INSURERC :
C/0 Global Risk Management INSURERD :
555 South Flower Street, Suite 3200 INSURERE :
Los Angeles, CA 90071 USA INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 751373338 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MW/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY HDO G4892007A 07/01/24 | 07/01/25 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 500,000
X | CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
X | poLicy ,:’ AR |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 1,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED :
RO N Tt BODILY INJURY (Per accident) |
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED { ‘ RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION x | PER OTH-
B | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Vi WLR C5072041A (A0S) 07/01/24 | 07/01/25 |STATUTE I IER
A |ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE SCF C57256710 (WI) 07/01/24 | 07/01/25 | E.L.EACH ACCIDENT ¢ 100,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I_EI NIA
A |(Mandatory in NH) WCU C57256564 (OH)* 07/01/24 | 97/01/25 | £ DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| § 100,000
If yes, describe under
A |DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below WLR C57256667 (az) 07/01/24 | 07/01/25 | E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 100,000
A |PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY EON G21655065 015 07/01/24 | 07/01/25 |PER CLAIM/PER AGG | 1,000,000

PROJECT MGR: Vibhuti Pandey. CONTRACT MGR: Alanna Black.
provide design services. CONTRACT NUMBER: 135959. CONTRAC
Public. Workers comp Valid in the State of Oklahoma. *THE

APPLICABLE CONTRACT.*

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: NEPA environmental assessment and cultural survey and to

T END DATE: 12-31-2027.
TERMS, CONDITIONS,

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WILL NOT EXCEED OR BROADEN IN ANY WAY THE TERMS, CONDITIONS,

PROJECT NUMBER: WFXQ7500.
AND LIMITS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
AND LIMITS AGREED TO UNDER THE

SECTOR:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority

2317 South Jackson Ave

OK 74107
| USA

Tulea,

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
ACCORDANCE WITHTHE POLICY PROVISIONS.

IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo a

nyumdo newgalexy
751373338

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

re registered marks of ACORD




DATE

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 11/15/2024

NAME OF INSURED: gacobs Engineering Group Inc.

Additional Description of Operations/Remarks from Page 1:

Additional Information:

*$2,000,000 SIR FOR STATE OF: OHIO

SUPP (05/04)




